

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

The Honorable Jean H. Toal
Acting Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-000368

RECEIVED

Oct 19 2022

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Timothy W. Howe, Individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Wayne Erwin Howe, Deceased, and Jeannette Howe .. Respondents,

v.

Air & Liquid Systems Corp., Individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Buffalo Pumps, Inc; Airco, Inc.; Airgas USA, LLC, f/ka National Welding Supply, Inc.; Albany International Corp.; Asten-Johnson, Inc.; Aurora Pump Company; A.W. Chesterton Company; Beloit Corporation; Black Clawson Converting Machinery, LLC, Individually and as a Subsidiary of Davis-Standard LLC; CBS Corporation, a Delaware Corporation f/k/a Viacom, Inc., Successor by Merger to CBS Corporation, a Pennsylvania Corporation, f/k/a Westinghouse Electric Corporation; CGR Productions, Inc., f/k/a Carolina Gasket and Rubber Company; CNA Holdings, Inc., f/k/a Hoechst Celanese Corporation; Celanese Corporation f/k/a Hoechst Celanese Corporation (Sued Individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Fiber Industries, Inc.); Cleaver Brooks, Inc.; Covil Corporation; Crane Co.; Crown Cork & Seal Company, Inc.; Daniel International Corporation; Davis-Standard Corporation, LLC; Dezurik, Inc. d/b/a Dezurik-Apco Williamette Eagle, Inc.; Fisher-Klosterman, Inc., as Successor-in-Interest to Buell Engineering Co.; Flowserve Corporation, Individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Durco Pumps; Fluor Enterprises, Inc., f/k/a Fluor Daniel, Inc.; Fluor Daniel Services Corporation; Foster Wheeler Energy Corporation; General Electric Company; The Gorman-Rupp Company; Goulds Pumps, Incorporated; Ingersoll-Rand Company; Linde, LLC f/k/a The Boc Group, Inc., f/k/a Airco, Inc.; Marsulex Environmental Technologies Corporation, Individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Buell Engineering Co.; Marsulex Environmental Technologies, LLC, as Successor-in-Interest to Buell Engineering Co.; Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Metlife Inc.; Peerless Pump Company; Presnell Insulation, Inc.; Riley Power, Inc., Individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Babcock Borsig Power,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Plaintiffs’ Allegations: Mr. Howe developed mesothelioma from exposure to asbestos-containing boilers in the powerhouse at the Bowater Paper Mill.	4
II. The Response: Cleaver-Brooks searched its records to determine whether it sent any boilers to Bowater, identified a boiler it shipped in 1957, produced its entire file regarding that boiler, and presented a witness to sit for two depositions regarding that boiler.	4
III. Pretrial Activities: All of the parties’ pretrial activities focused on the location of the single Cleaver-Brooks boiler at Bowater.....	6
A. January 22nd: Cleaver-Brooks’s Motion for Protective Order	7
B. January 24th: Hearing on Discovery Issues	7
C. February 2nd: First Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition of Cleaver-Brooks	8
D. February 6th: Cleaver-Brooks’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	10
E. February 21st: Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Summary Judgment.....	10
F. March 6th: Second Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition of Cleaver-Brooks.....	11
G. March 8th: Plaintiffs’ “Supplemental Response” in Opposition to Summary Judgment	12
H. March 9th: Hearing on Summary Judgment.....	13
IV. The Trial: After a third-party witness—called by the Plaintiffs—testified that the Cleaver-Brooks boiler was not in the powerhouse, the Plaintiffs made up a new theory on the fly that there may have been two Cleaver-Brooks boilers at Bowater, prompting Cleaver-Brooks to immediately locate and produce records debunking that new theory.	14
A. March 12th: Trial started, but a third-party produced documents that evening, which destroyed the Plaintiffs’ case.	14
B. March 15th, During Trial: The Plaintiffs put a third-party witness on the stand and revealed their misleading new “two boiler” theory for the first time.	15
C. March 15th, Evening: Cleaver-Brooks transmitted to the Plaintiffs documents disproving their newly-disclosed “two boiler” theory.	16
D. March 16th: Trial resumed, and the Plaintiffs elicited testimony from Cleaver-Brooks’s representative disproving their “two boiler” theory.	17
E. March 21st: The parties presented their closing arguments and left it to the jury to determine how many Cleaver-Brooks boilers were at Bowater, which returned a verdict in Cleaver-Brooks’s favor.....	21
V. Rewriting History in a Post-Trial Motion: The trial judge sanctioned Cleaver-Brooks over \$300,000 based on representations from Plaintiffs’ counsel claiming they would not have	

taken the case to trial if they had known there was only one Cleaver-Brooks boiler at Bowater.....	22
VI. Still No Explanation for Sanctions on Appeal: The Court of Appeals summarily affirmed the largest discovery sanctions order in South Carolina history without any explanation as to what Cleaver-Brooks did wrong or could have done differently.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. Discovery sanctions cannot be issued against a party for not producing documents that were never the subject of any discovery request, and that were not relevant until the middle of trial.....	28
II. The sanctions order was improperly based on untimely affidavits of counsel that are directly contrary to the record.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguirre v. State, 402 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) 39
Baughman v. AT&T Co., 306 S.C. 101, 410 S.E.2d 537 (1991) 28, 30
Bramlette v. Charter Medical-Columbia, 302 S.C. 68, 393 S.E.2d 914 (1990)..... 30, 31
Conway v. Charleston Lincoln Mercury Inc., 363 S.C. 301, 609 S.E.2d 838 (Ct. App. 2008).... 39
Father v. S.C. DSS, 353 S.C. 254, 578 S.E.2d 11 (2003) 26, 27
Fontaine v. Peitz, 291 S.C. 536, 354 S.E.2d 565 (1987) 24
Frazier v. Badger, 361 S.C. 94, 603 S.E.2d 587 (2004)..... 31
Laney v. Hefley, 262 S.C. 54, 202 S.E.2d 12 (1974) 28, 30
Oncology & Hematology Assocs. of S.C. v. S.C. DHEC, 387 S.C. 380, 692 S.E.2d 920 (2010). 28
Reed v. Clark, 277 S.C. 310, 286 S.E.2d 384 (1982) 28, 30, 31
State v. Burton, 326 S.C. 605, 486 S.E.2d 762 (Ct. App. 1997)..... 33
State v. Stroman, 281 S.C. 508, 316 S.E.2d 395 (1984)..... 32
State v. Worthy, 239 S.C. 449, 123 S.E.2d 835 (1962)..... 32

Rules

Rule 37(b)(2), SCRPC 24, 28
Rule 6(d), SCRPC 22, 35
S.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct 3.1 39
S.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct 3.4..... 39

Treatises

Jean Hoefler Toal *et al.*, *Appellate Practice in South Carolina* (3d ed. 2016) 27

Constitutional Provisions

S.C. Const. art. V, § 4 34
S.C. Const. art. V, § 5 3, 26, 34
